Sensitivity analysis

The table below presents the net exposure of all financial instruments (assets and liabilities) by market risk factors, classified in
accordance with their rates:

107  | Notes to The Financial Statements

Exposure to Risk Factors (Consolidated)

  2014 2013
Risk factor Risk Percentage Percentage

Floating interest rate  Lower CDI / Selic rate  96.51% 97.53%
Fixed interest rate   Higher fixed rate  1.82% 0.45%

Currency risk
Appreciation of real x
foreign currency 1.36% 1.77%

Gold Lower gold price  0.30% 0.24%
Inflation Lower inflation rate  0.01% 0.01%

  100.00% 100.00%

Interest rate risk

This risk arises from the possibility that fluctuations in future interest rates for the corresponding maturities could affect the fair value
of BM&FBOVESPA’s transactions.

Floating-rate position

As a financial investment policy and considering the need for immediate liquidity with the least possible impact from interest rate
fluctuations, BM&FBOVESPA maintains its financial assets and liabilities primarily indexed to floating interest rates.

Impact on financial result

Scenario Scenario Scenario Scenario Scenario

Risk factor -50% -25% Probable 25% 50%

Financial investments CDI/Selic 43,011 63,826 84,211 104,188 123,771

   Index rates CDI/Selic 6.07% 9.11% 12.15% 15.18% 18.22%
(*) CDI/SELIC indexes were calculated based on future interest rates for the next three months.

Fixed-rate position

Part of BM&FBOVESPA’s financial investments bears fixed interest rates, resulting in a net exposure to such rates. However, in
terms of percentage, in view of the amounts involved, the effects on the portfolio are not considered material.

Currency risk

This risk arises from the possibility of fluctuations in exchange rates in connection with the acquisition of inputs, product sales and
asset and liability financial instruments could have an impact on the related amounts in local currency.

[…]

changes in the discount and perpetuity rates, for purposes of the sensitivity analysis, were determined by reference to a standard

110  | Notes to The Financial Statements

deviation of the discount rates over the past four years (which best reflect the existing capital structure of the CME Group) for the
former variable, and a standard deviation of US actual GDP at a 30-year historical average for the latter variable.  None of the
three sensitivity scenarios above, analyzed individually, revealed amounts lower than the investment's book cost as of December
31, 2014.

(2) Refers to recoverable tax paid by the foreign associate, according to Law No. 9249/95 and Revenue Procedure No. 213/02 of the
Brazilian Internal Revenue Service (RFB.

(3) In July 2010, BM&FBOVESPA issued US dollar securities to protect part of the foreign exchange risk on the investment in CME
Group (hedge of net investment) through the designation of a non-derivative financial instrument (debt issuance abroad) as a
hedge, as presented in Note 12. We present below the sensitivity analysis to exchange rate variations for the non-hedged portion
of the investment in CME Group:

Impact on equity

Decrease in Dollar rate Increase in Dollar rate

-50% -25% 25% 50%

   Exchange rate  1.3281 1.9922 3.3203 3.9843

   Exchange variation on investment in foreign associate (1,864,573) (932,287) 932,287 1,864,573
Exchange variation on hedge of net foreign investment 812,797 406,399 (406,399) (812,797)
Tax effect on exchange variation on hedge of net foreign investment (276,351) (138,176) 138,176 276,351

   Net effect (1,328,127) (664,064) 664,064 1,328,127

This category comprises properties owned by subsidiary BVRJ - Bolsa de Valores do Rio de Janeiro for rent, which are carried at
cost and depreciated at the rate of 4% per year. There were no additions or write-offs during the year and depreciation totaled
R$1,518 (R$1,517 at December 31, 2013). Rental income for the year ended December 31, 2014 amounted to R$10,480 (R$8,362
at December 31, 2013):

8. Property and equipment

Consolidated

Changes Buildings

Furniture
and

fixtures

Computer
devices and
equipment Facilities Other

Construction
in progress Total

   Balances at December 31, 2012 119,380 17,784 100,598 54,998 33,426 34,807 360,993
Additions 1,449 2,498 13,648 2,694 3,641 105,114 129,044
Write-offs (9) (104) (301) (25) (1,167) - (1,606)
Reallocations (21) - - - 21 - -
Transfer to assets held for sale (3,812) - - - - - (3,812)
Depreciation (2,138) (3,399) (45,135) (7,395) (3,402) - (61,469)

Balances at December 31, 2013 114,849 16,779 68,810 50,272 32,519 139,921 423,150

   Additions 3,494 2,982 12,186 4,475 1,737 29,765 54,639
Write-offs - (443) (62) - (864) - (1,369)
Reclassification (Note 9) - - - - - 344 344
Transfer (1) 131,011 - 101 171 - (131,283) -
Depreciation (3,356) (3,532) (36,297) (7,458) (3,363) - (54,006)
Discontinued operations (Note 24) (1,348) (22) (50) (7) (145) - (1,572)

Balances at December 31, 2014 244,650 15,764 44,688 47,453 29,884 38,747 421,186

   At December 31, 2014
   Cost 349,187 49,112 345,271 86,651 80,399 38,747 949,367

Accumulated depreciation (104,537) (33,348) (300,583) (39,198) (50,515) - (528,181)

Net book balance 244,650 15,764 44,688 47,453 29,884 38,747 421,186

   At December 31, 2013
   Cost 217,018 49,904 338,424 82,024 80,991 139,921 908,282

Accumulated depreciation (102,169) (33,125) (269,614) (31,752) (48,472) - (485,132)

Net book balance 114,849 16,779 68,810 50,272 32,519 139,921 423,150

Consolidated

Changes Buildings

Furniture
and

fixtures

Computer
devices and
equipment Facilities Other

Construction
in progress Total

   Balances at December 31, 2012 119,380 17,784 100,598 54,998 33,426 34,807 360,993
Additions 1,449 2,498 13,648 2,694 3,641 105,114 129,044
Write-offs (9) (104) (301) (25) (1,167) - (1,606)
Reallocations (21) - - - 21 - -
Transfer to assets held for sale (3,812) - - - - - (3,812)
Depreciation (2,138) (3,399) (45,135) (7,395) (3,402) - (61,469)

Balances at December 31, 2013 114,849 16,779 68,810 50,272 32,519 139,921 423,150

   Additions 3,494 2,982 12,186 4,475 1,737 29,765 54,639
Write-offs - (443) (62) - (864) - (1,369)
Reclassification (Note 9) - - - - - 344 344
Transfer (1) 131,011 - 101 171 - (131,283) -
Depreciation (3,356) (3,532) (36,297) (7,458) (3,363) - (54,006)
Discontinued operations (Note 24) (1,348) (22) (50) (7) (145) - (1,572)

Balances at December 31, 2014 244,650 15,764 44,688 47,453 29,884 38,747 421,186

   At December 31, 2014
   Cost 349,187 49,112 345,271 86,651 80,399 38,747 949,367

Accumulated depreciation (104,537) (33,348) (300,583) (39,198) (50,515) - (528,181)

Net book balance 244,650 15,764 44,688 47,453 29,884 38,747 421,186

   At December 31, 2013
   Cost 217,018 49,904 338,424 82,024 80,991 139,921 908,282

Accumulated depreciation (102,169) (33,125) (269,614) (31,752) (48,472) - (485,132)

Net book balance 114,849 16,779 68,810 50,272 32,519 139,921 423,150

(1) Refers to transfer as a result of completion of the new data center building.

In the year, BM&FBOVESPA absorbed as part of the project development cost the amount of R$1,323 related to the depreciation of
equipment used in developing these projects.

111  | Notes to The Financial Statements

Properties with a carrying amount of approximately R$37,169 were pledged as collateral in lawsuits. BM&FBOVESPA is not allowed to
assign these assets as collateral for other lawsuits or sell them.

Property and equipment are depreciated over their estimated useful lives. Annual rates of depreciation of property and equipment items